
Nos. 08-56187 & 08-56270

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TOMAS MAYNAS CARIJANO, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

vs.

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORP., *et al.*, Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. cv 07-5068 PSG (PJWx)
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

PAUL HOFFMAN, SBN 07244
BENJAMIN SCHONBRUN, SBN 118244
MICHAEL D. SEPLOW, SBN 150183
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE SEPLOW
HARRIS HOFFMAN & HARRISON LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
Telephone: (310) 396-0731
Facsimile: (310) 399-7040

MARCO SIMONS, SBN 237314
RICHARD HERZ
JONATHAN KAUFMAN
EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-466-5188
Facsimile: 202-466-5189

NATALIE BRIDGEMAN FIELDS, SBN 223717
LAW OFFICES OF NATALIE BRIDGEMAN FIELDS, ESQ.
450 Mission Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 412-6704
Facsimile: (415) 520-0140

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The panel’s ruling on Defendants’ failure to waive statute of limitations defenses is consistent with existing law.	2
II. The panel properly found abuse of discretion in the conclusion that Peru offers a satisfactory remedy because the district court failed to consider the evidence.	6
A. The panel did not err in concluding that the district court ignored important evidence relating to corruption.	7
B. The panel properly found that under the facts of this case an adequate remedy had not been shown..	8
III. The panel’s consideration of Amazon Watch as a domestic plaintiff was not error, and did not affect the outcome.	9
A. In the absence of any facts that Amazon Watch is a nominal plaintiff, the panel did not err in affording deference to its choice of forum. .	10
B. The panel was not required to rule on Amazon Watch’s standing before reviewing the district court’s <i>forum non conveniens</i> ruling. .	12
IV. The panel applied settled principles in its analysis of the private and public interest factors.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bank of Credit & Commerce Int’l (Overseas) Ltd. [BCCI] v. State Bank of Pak.,
273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001) 6

Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
__ F.3d __, No. 08-56270 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2010) (slip opinion) *passim*

Chang v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
599 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2010) 2, 3, 4, 5

Ceramic Corp. of Am. v. Inka Maritime Corp.,
1 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 1993) 3

Lien Huynh v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
465 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2006) 4

Cheng v. Boeing Co.,
708 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1983) 6

Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006) 6, 7, 8

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988) 6

Vivendi S.A. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
586 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

Pain v. United Technologies Corp.,
637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 10-11 n.3

Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.,
274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc) 11

Ravelo Monegro v. Rosa,
211 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2000) 15-16

Sinochem International Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007)) 12, 12-13, 13

Blonder-Tongue Lab. v. Univ. Found.,
402 U.S. 313 (1971) 12 n.4

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. United States Customs & Border Prot.,
550 F.3d 1121 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 14

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,
550 F.3d 822 (2008) (en banc) 14

Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs,
285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) 15

Duha v. Agrium, Inc.,
448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006) 16

Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.,
236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001) 17

State cases

McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
48 Cal. 4th 68, 86 (2010) 4

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court,
51 Cal.4th 310 (2011) 14, 14-15, 15

State statutes and rules

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 352 5

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 361 4
